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Fax

To: Donna Drugos.

Of: Alameda County Health Services - Dept. of Env, Health
Fax: (510) 337-9335

Phone: (510) 567-6721

Pages: 15 including this cover sheet,

Date: September 13, 2004

Faxed herewith is correspondence addressed to Ms. Drugos and a copy of a Soils And
Groundwater Report for 1201 32™ Street, Oakland, California. Please deliver this facsimile to
Ms. Drugos. Thank you. If there is a problem with this transmission please call me at (415) 362-
6939.

Thomas E., Ho’okano

cc: Mr. Hernan Gomez, City of Oakland, Fire Department, 1605 Martin Luther King, Ir. Way,
Oakland, California 94612, Facsimile Number: (510} 238-7761

Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612,
Facsimile Number: (5140) 622-2460

Ms, Whitney Nelson, Prudential Realty, Facsimile (510) 834-3841 /(510) 645-1230
Ms. Mary Sue Lititle

From the desk of.

Law Qffices of Thamas E. Ho'okang
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Thomas E. Ho'okano, Esq.

LAW OFFICES

44 Moutgomery Street, Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (4135) 362-6939
Facsimile: (415) 362-6818

September 11, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE (510) 337-9335 & UNITED STATES MAILS
Ms. Donna Drugos

Alameda County Health Services - & o
Department of Environmental Health "t?}e <
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway <
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 .

L »
Re:  Groundwater Contamination 1201 32" Street e
Dear Ms. Drugos:

I represent the owner of property located within the City of Oakland at 1201 32 Street.
The owner is Ms. Mary Sue Little. 1 am forwarding herewith a copy of a Phase | Soils and
Groundwater Sampling Report for the property. The report identifies the presence of
groundwater contamination. The primary contaminant identified is trichloroethene. The repor
reviews data obtained on or about June 12, 2000 from borings on the property. The report
provides details as to the location where samples were taken and the contaminant concentrations.

Over three years ago | submitted the subject report to the City of Oakland Fire
Department. Mr. Heman Gomez was the contact person. It is my understanding that in regard to
residential property which is located within the City of Oakland and which has contaminated
groundwater, the Fire Department is the municipal agency 10 which such information is
submitted. As I understand the process, if the Fire Department determines that there is & possible
threat to human health and safety by an environmental condition
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on the property, it forwards the information to your office. Your office then makes a
determination as to any further action. Following the submission of the report to Mr. Gomez |
did not hear anything further from him..

I had attempted to provide the subject report to the County of Alameda, the Regional
Water Control Board and the U. S. Environmental. Protection Agency. | was
told, however, by the Regional Water Board and the EPA that those those agencies had delegated
the review function to local government and that the Fire Department is the
responsible agency to accept reports for Oakland residential property. If in fact there is another
agency to whom the subject report should be submitted, would you please notify me immediately
by calling me at my office (415) 362-6939? I would appreciate it.

After I submitted the report to Mr, Gomez, I called him several times and requested that he
inspect the neighboring property at 1337 Magnolia Street due to the high reading of
trichlorocthene near the 1337 Magnolia Street border with the 32™ Street Property, I believe that
the source of contamination is off site and most likely coming from the Magnolia Property. The
Magnolia Property was used for automotive repait and may still be used for that purpose. Ms.
Mary Sue Little, the owner of the 32™ Street Property, has informed me that Mr. Hugh Kilroy and
Mr. Larry Row, who operate the repair business, had often trespassed onto the 32™ Street
Property to use it to repair vehicles. Various solvents were used by Kilroy and Row to clean the
engines and automotive parts. Those solvents may have been dumped on Ms. Liitle’s property.
Ms. Little also informed me that Kilray and Row had often steam-cleaned automobiles on her
property which may have left a chemical residue. I do not have Mr. Row’s address The last
address [ have for Mr. Kilroy {s 3137 Magnolia Street, Oakland, CA 94608

Notwithstanding the above stated information, Mr, Gomez declined to inspect the
Magnolia Street Property. Neither I nor my client heard anything further from Mr. Gomez
following the submission of the soils and groundwater report.

The property is currently under contract to be sold. I understand that you will make a
determination as to whether any further reports or remedial action is necessary. There are no
structures on the property. I understand that the buyer intends to move a single
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- family home to the site if he can obtain the necessary permits and approvals.

If there is any further information you require, or any other agency to coordinate
with please let me know. Ms. Little would like to cooperate in any way she can. Ms. Little is
represented in the sale by Ms, Whitney Nelson of Prudential Realty. She can be reached at (510)
206-6148. 1look forward to hearing from you

Very truly yours,
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS E. HO’OKANO

Bv._:_:}bf'}-?w./ 4‘5 ..fx;/éﬁ’f;(ﬁwu--*——-—-_.

" Thomas E. Ho’okano
Attorney For Mary Sue Little

cc Fire Department, City of Qakland
Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ms. Mary Sue Little
Ms. Whitney Nelson
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\1\ * Soil and Groundwatef Samplisg o
3 Canducted as Part of a Property Transaction Scxren 5 L
+, WRRY ' R T
1201 32nr! Street ; "
UJ E-To + Oakland, California |
M poRTar |
MQDLEJEH I e Suile:
The woik de.ﬂcnbod in this Ie!:lrl r:pﬁn was recommended by [nternational Geologlc afrer a i

““_Trahsaction Screen was condicied at 1201°32% Street, Oakland, California (meperty} dated June 2ol

12,2000, The findings of thaj Transaction Screen are presenied below:

FINDINGS R o

1) The Property was a machine $hop from 1926, until the mid to late 1950%s. By 1959, it
was occupicd b]r a printing business until 1962 when a concrete slab was poured for "Sid?s

+fnnens” 1o support ‘washing machiries. . By 1967, the Pmpeﬂy was & used. lajindry o id,
s . machines warehouse, until 1971 when it was occupied by “Oakland Short Run Tool & - A,
' - Dic". After spproximately 1990, the Property was used (o store usad parts and machinecy, '
" The building burned in 1998, and the Property has begn vacant since thet time.

+ bge

2) A records search conducted as part of a 1993 Transac
the south at 1337 Magnolia Street, identified the Pt

'The CAL-SITES database is maintained by The State
with- known'or potential hazardous substance targett
removed from thie CAL-SITES list as of 1597,

[DESIGH

k) The federal, sraté !and local agené@%cords search iny
identified, nor is any sdjoining property identified as t

rélease of hazardous Substances into the soil or groumn

JUAN J. PEREZ

4) No sigaificant stammg or visible ewdem:c of spills W rRErtE R
walk l.hrough ' &
. 3335 RUBIN DR
OAKLAND, CA 946012
510 48 2 5724
g - R FAX 510 530-5467
- .ﬁ
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5) - Three 55-galion drums and one 20-gallon dium were stored along the squth side of the _
Property at the time of the site visit. One 55-gallon drum was cmpty, one was 'a{'!;ut half -
full of what appeared to be roofing tar, and the third drumt was full of black’eil ot tar.

¢ The 20-gallon drum was full of white grease. %

6y T‘nc cl'oscst‘documented release relative to the Property was from a leaking or overfilled
gascline storage tank formerly located approximately 500 feet to the northwest at Romak
Icon Works at 3250 Hollis Street. The tank was removed in 1992, and the site is currently
undergoing post-iemedial groundwater monitoring. The site does not pose & substantive
threat to soil or groundwater beneath the Property. -

DISCUSSION [ R

It could not be determined for the assessment the reasons why the Property was on the CAL
SITES list during e 1950's. A file search conducted by personvel at the DISC.tevealed no_ .
records for the Propecty. Propersy history docs suggest the potential for an unauthatized release
of pairoleum_hydrocatbons andfor volatile erganic compsinds (YOCs) into the subsurface. =,
- VOCs arc in chlorinated sojvents typically _usw"hy',maﬁﬁinc__ghgpﬁ‘hs_}.ﬁ “greasing agente &nd in . :
the dey cleaning processT Although it could not be confirined that dry cleaning eduipment was_
scrviced or used on the Property, the possibility exists that it was. The fact that partions of the
Property are unsezled. and that there appears 1o have been & system of liquidy trasfer on the
surface of the Property through means of shallow tenches, increases the possibility that a release .
of contaminants to the subsurface could have occurred. ' : e

Sample Collection - - TR . i
Prioc o drilling, [nernational Geologic obtained a permit from the Zone 7 Warer Agency of ;.-“
Alameda County. A copy of the permit is included in Attachment 1. On June 12, 2000, 1w0, 2- »
inch diameter borings were advanced in the southeast and northwest corners of the Property (B-|

and B-2 respectively). Boring locations are indicated on Figure 1.

L]

- v

1
Borintgs B-1 and B-2 were pushed to a depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) using a
Geoprobe® $400 BPT rig aperated by Precision Sampling of Richmond California. ?i! samples
were coutinuously collected from each borchole and contained in 2-inch diameter butyrate
"Macro-Core" linges. The following soil samples were tetained for laboratory analysis: N
‘Sample B1S! collected from 15,5 feet bgs, boring B-1

Sample B1S2 collected from (8 feet bgs, baring B-1

Sample B2S1 collected from 15 feet bgs, boring B-2 =
.Sample E252 collected from 19.5 feet bgs, boring B-2 O
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. Grou:{cﬁatcr was cncoumcrcd in both boreholes at appmxlmately 16 feetbgs. A temporary PVC

well sgreen was placed in each barehole prior to groundwater sampling. The groundwater fevel -

. in the temporary wells stabilized at approximately 1] feet bgs prior w0 sample collection.

Graungdater samples were exiracted from the mpotary wells using a clean Teflon® bailer. then
genlijr poured into. 1aboratory-cleaned, 40-milliliter (ml) glass vials with .S ml Hydrochloric acid
added as a preservative. The sample vials were then sealed with Teflon®-lined caps, and inspected
for air bubbles. Sample BIW was collected from boring B-1, and sample B2W was colfected
from Boring B-2. After groundwaler sample- ¢ol lection, the well screcns were removed, and both .

. borings &emie grouted to the surface with neat cement.

Sample Labeling a'mi Handling

Sample containers were labeled in the field with the date, project number, and sample

idearification, them prompuy p:accd fi¥ iced stordge-for transport-to the laboritdey~A-Chain'cf  —~—
Custody Recard was initiated in the field and updated throughout handling of the samples. The

samples prere delivered McCumpbrll Analyncalnf Fgchh:ﬂ Cehfurnm {inE Cenifi n-d Number %
1644) for. Jmaljrns - P L -

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All sin{plés were analyzed for volatile arganic compounds by EFA Method 601,

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

L uboraw.y Anatysis Daia Sheels are included in Attachment 2 to this Ietu:r Teport. A sammary . e -
of the analytical resuls are listed below. All Concentrations are expressed In parts per- biflion , - "
(ppb). vo, e

Boring B:A: Groundwater Sample BIW: 1,100,000 ppb trichloroethene.
Soil Sample B1S1: 17,000 ppb trichlorocthene; — \Sﬂjumf'
Soil Sample B152: 12,000 ppb trichloroethend. -

Boring B-ZJ Gmundwatcr Sample B2W: §.8 ppb wichloroethene.
Groundwater Sample B2W: 4.9 ppb tctrachloroemem iOCZD- er dﬂ'My‘j -PlUtd

The sail samplcs callecied from Boring B-2 (B25!1 and B252) did not con@in dctectablﬂ
concentrations of YOCs.

: | . el g
» 217 /c:aﬁ,  ChlorindudCo™
_ ) @»;;@ C__g;f | ' whmm carcl
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PR ; :
» 1) .QAdditional subsurface exploration shou
extent'of the VOC contamination.

Id be conducted on the Property (O determine the

2)  The Alameda County Health Care Services hgnmyﬁmuld be contacted 0 provide
oversight for fure environmental work. .

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (510) $30-875 1. Thank you.

. Sincerely
}I L]
a Q Inteenational Geologic

Steve Biuman
.. Project Manager
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svedh NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND DISCLOSURE REFPORT RECEIPT

‘This statement applies to the fullowing property: 1291 32ND STREET OAKLAND CA 94608 Date: 3/29/2004 6:25:00 PM

v e N

The Transferor andhis or her agent(s} discloss the follewing information with he knowledge that even thongh this is not a warmanty, prospective transferess gy rely on. this Information in deciding
wheiher_lnd on what terms 1o purchase the subject property. Transferor suthorizes any sgene(s) representing any principal(s) in this ection 10 provide a copy of the stat=ment to By person of enthy In

e e

KNOWLEDGE AND MAPS DRAWN BY THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS. THIS INFORMATION IS A DISCLOSURE AND IS NOTINTENDED TO BE PART OF ANY
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE TRANSFEREE AND TRANSFEROR. THIS REAL FROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE POLLOWING HAZARDOUS AREA(S);

1. A SPECIAL FLOOD BAZARD AREA, (Any Type Zare "A" or "V™) designaied by the Federa! Emergency Management Apency. Refer o ReporL
YES_ NOX PENDING De not know and informadion nol available from Iocal jurisdiction_

2 AN AREA OF FOTENTIAL FLOODING show on & dam failure imondation map pursuont Lo Section B589.5 of the Government Code. Referio Repors
TES_ NOX Do not know and information not nvailabie from local jurisdiciion_

3.A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE pursuani lo Section 51178 or 51179 of the Govemmen! Code. The owner of Ihls propenty is subject (0 the
mainienanes requirements of Section 51182 of the Govemnment Code. Refer te Report
NOX .

e T N Wi

4 WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS ARD HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The owner of this
propeaty is subject lo the maintenance requirernents of Section 429t of the Public Respurces Code. [t is not the Stale's responsibility 1o provide fire proiection services w any
building or structure kocaled within the wild lands nnless the depaniment of Forestry and Fire Prolection has entered into a cooperalive agreement with 4 local agency for those
Ppurposes pursuant to Secton 4142 of the Public Resources Code. Refer io Repart
YES 0

et i e

Py
o

5. AN EARTBQUAKE FMILT ZONE pusmant to S2gon 2622 of the Public Besources Code. Refer to Report
YES

¥ of g Public Resources Code. Refer 1o Reporl
(Lig ki, Tome) NG_ Map not yes released by Stale_

£ HEAL PROPERTY, TO' OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR T RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A DISASTER. THE MAPS ON
HE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL
L DISASTER. TRANSFEREECTY AND TRANSFEROR(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER

:
g |

(s

Foom e '

£l HAZARDS THAT MAY THE FROPERTY.
: ‘Transfecor represents that the exr af e knowdedge as of the dale signed hy the Transferor.
:" Slgroviisn of Tramadesmr, Date
pad S8
b I Agent represents that the above information is true and coppct 1o By Bex of (e Agents bnowl ma'gl the date signed by the Agent. .rt
el

Signature of Apeni,

5
! Signature of Ageiii \ \

Tranifires Dtz

i
) Items 7-16 below indicate addliional stalutory disclosures and legat
_-i 7. ENVIRONMENTAL RISK REPORT (Enclosed If ordered and
. I £ INDUSTRIAL USE ZONE DETERMINATION pursvan t Section 110217 of the Caliio
i
1. 9. FLOOD HAZARD DETERMINA TION pursuant w 42 U.5.C. Section 4001 et seq.
10.LOCAL JURISDICTION HAZARDS (May include but will not be Ermited to one apd
P Susceplihility, Fire, Ultram afic Rock, Afport Noise, Williamson Act, Groundwale
:_'; 1LMELLO-ROOS & SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS pursuant to Section 111 |- 6
b C ‘
" 12MILITARY ORDNANCE FACILITIES pursuant tn Califomia Civil Code Seectig L
i o
s D.ENVIRONMENTAL HA ZA RDS: "Guide for Homeowners and Transferess” including Chapter VI RE mold, fovge B 1.26100, B&P Sectlon 7
3 10084., California Civil Cade Secton 2079.7. Refer 0 Repart )
b o
o 14 EARTHQUAKE SAFETY: "The Homeowner's Guide 10 Eanthquake Safety” & Residencial Barthquake Hazards Report Foma pursmant i Call i _}
£ Sectian 10149, California Government Code Section 8597.1 , 88972, BRYL.5. Refer to Report. . ]
i}
oy I5.RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REPORT FORM pursuant @ California Business and Profassiong Sectioa 10149, Callfiom 1
2 8857.5. Refer w Repon,
|
1GLEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Famity From Lead In Your Home” pursuant 16 HUD Mortgage Lattes 83-04,
5
e
1 PROPERTY 1.D. CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS TRUE
£y AND CORRECT.* THE ABOVE NATUR AL HAZARD DISCLOSURE
} STATEMENT, Z0NE DISCLOSURE FORMS AND GOVERNMENT
= INFORMATION DO NOT SUBSTITUTE ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES
i THE PRINCIPAL{S) MAY WISH TO ORTAIN, NETTHER THE SELLER NOER
. THE SELLER'S AGENT(I) HAS INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED THE
= INFORMATION CONTAINELD IN THIS FORM AND REPORT HOR @
3 PERSONALLY AWARE OF ANY ERRCRS OR INACCURACIES IN THE
o INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS FORM. :
! :
1 'n:md'yms that he or she has read and understands this document. 1%
> N
b fe
# .,. .
1
J

*Subject to the essumpHans, conditions and Bmisstions of |

SALES ASSOCIATE COPY

COPYRIEHT 2001 PROPERTY | D AR righis nesevved.
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EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE DETERMINATION
4 FOR
_ 1201 32ND STREET mm CAIJFORNIA 94608 :
Ba.wd nu,PRDPERTY IJ} s re,';qarch of the cun'enl uﬁmal Eartbquake Fault Zaune Map(s} msue;d hjr 8
. the Sm“‘fa"nmaufo@m; the fauc‘ﬁﬁmg dat&nmnalinn is maﬂn, | i |18




Eep 13 04 12:11p T Hookano 415-439-9311

- ' 510-645-9012

Sep 10 04 12:45p Whitney Nelson

i

Disclosure Packet

1201 32™"? STREET., OAKLAND, CA 94608

MLS Agent Formuat

Agency Relationship Disclosure

Dual Agency

TDS

SSD

Lead-Based Paint Disclosure

Smoke Detector Dhsclosure

Water Heater Disclosure

. Residential Earthquake Hazards Report

10 Residential Environmental Hazards Booklet Receipt
11.Mold Disclosure

12. Property ID Natural Hazard Zope Disclosure
13.Disclosure Regarding Insurance Crisis in Californiz
14, Insurance Disciosure

15. Suil & Groundwater Sampling Report from Intl. Geoiogic (6/200G) *
16.Preliminary Titie Report from First California Title

W00 h N

s For general info regarding chemical compounds,
www.scottecatalog.com.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Whitney Nelson
Prudential California Realty
Phone: (510) 206-6148
Fax: (510) 834-3841
Buyer Receipt:

Sign/Date:

Sign/Date:

.11




